entering into interest rate swap agreements to change floating rate debt to fixed rate debt.

Project financing for Basin Creek and seven capital lease obligations are at a fixed rate.

The remaining debt and capital leases are at variable rates of interest. The carrying

amounts of the Corporation’s interest-bearing financial liabilities were as follows:

December 31,

2012

December 31,

2011

Fixed rate instruments

   Financial liabilities   38,065   41,949

Total   38,065   41,949

Variable rate instruments

   Financial liabilities   27,006   33,062

Total   27,006   33,062

MAXIM POWER CORP.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Page 35

For the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011
(Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars except as otherwise noted)

30. Financial Risk Management (continued)

An increase of interest rates of 100 basis points, as indicated below, would have decreased

pre-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. A decrease of interest rates by this

amount would have the opposite effect on pre-tax profit or loss.

Interest
rates

increase

Interest rates
decrease

Interest rates
increase

Interest rates
decrease

December 31, 2012

   Variable rate instruments (217)   217   -   -

   Interest rate swap 82   (82)   -   -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (135)   135   -   -

December 31, 2011

   Variable rate instruments (328)   328   -   -

   Interest rate swap 233   (233)   67   (67)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (95)   95   67   (67)

Profit or loss Equity

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates and

commodity prices, remain constant.  The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2011.

During 2012, MAXIM’s interest rate swap agreements expired. MAXIM is now exposed to

interest rate fluctuations on its Canadian facilities.

(iii) Commodity price risk

Commodity price risk is the risk of price volatility of commodity prices, such as electricity,

natural gas and coal.  Under certain contracts, the selling price of electricity varies according

to changes in natural gas price providing an operating hedge against changes in natural gas

[…]

European euro would have an insignificant impact on profit or loss.

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of change in the borrowing rates of the Corporation. MAXIM partially

mitigates its interest rate risk by maintaining fixed rate and floating rate debt and entering into

interest rate swap agreements to change floating rate debt to fixed rate debt. Project financing for

Basin Creek and eleven capital lease obligations are at a fixed rate.  The remaining debt and

capital leases are at variable rates of interest. The following table outlines the Corporation’s loans

and borrowings by type of interest rate:

($000's)

Fixed 33,434 38,065

Variable 26,723 27,006

Total financing 60,157 65,071

4,631

283

4,914

Capital leases   Total financingLong-term debt(1)

(1)

 Excludes deferred financing fees

An increase of interest rates of 100 basis points, as indicated below, would have decreased

equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. An decrease of interest rates of 100 basis

points, as indicated below, would have increased equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown

below.

Equity Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss

December 31, 2012

Variable rate instruments -   217 -   (217)

Interest rate swap -   (82)   -   82

Cash flow sensitivity (net) -   135 -   (135)

December 31, 2011

Variable rate instruments -   328 -   (328)

Interest rate swap (67)   (233)   67   233

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (67)   95 67   (95)

Interest rate decrease Interest rate increase

 Page 30

This analysis assumes that all other variables, particularly foreign currency rates and commodity

prices, remain constant.  The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2011.

At December 31, 2012, the fair value of the Corporation’s loans and borrowings was

approximately $66.6 million (2011 – $79.9 million). The fair value of fixed-rate loans and

borrowings is determined by discounting the future contractual cash flow under current financing

arrangements at discount rates obtained from the lender, which represent borrowing rates